Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 05/21/84 Drafted by: K.C.R.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 1034

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MANAGER TO APPLY FOR FUNDS FROM THE LAND AND WATER CONSERVATION FUND TO EXTEND MARINE PARK AND IDENTIFY LOCAL MATCHING FUNDS.

WHEREAS, the city and borough assembly has approved a plan to extend the downtown Marine Park to beautify the waterfront, and

WHEREAS, the city and borough currently owns the site, and

WHEREAS, a contract has already been awarded to complete approximately 25% of the total Marine Park extension, and

WHEREAS, the contractor has also submitted an additive alternate to complete the planned Marine Park extension, and

WHEREAS, the Marine Park extension could be totally complete by June 15, 1985, if funds are available;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

- 1. That the manager is authorized to make formal application to the Land and Water Conservation Fund for a grant for the completion of the Marine Park extension project.
- 2. That the city and borough's 50% match be from reserved Fiscal Year 1985 Capital Project funds from the Areawide Fund.
- 3. That any real property acquired with financial aid through the state liaison officer be placed in use as an outdoor recreation facility and be retained in such use in perpetuity unless otherwise provided and agreed to by the city and borough assembly, the state liaison officer, and the Heritage Conservation and Recreation Service.
- 4. That this resolution shall become a part of a formal application to the Alaska Division of Parks.

Adopted this 21st day of May, 1984.

Mayor

Attest:

agget Garrison